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DOUGLAS COUNTY 
STAFF REPORT 

SP-8-38-09: Improvements to Westar’s Lawrence Energy Center, 1250 N 1800 Road 
October 21, 2009 (REVISED) 

A. SUMMARY 
 

SP-8-38-09:  A site plan for Environmental Improvements at Westar’s Lawrence Energy Center located at 1250 N 
1800 Road.   The portion of the property where improvements are proposed is located in Section 14-12-19.   
Submitted by Dale Larson, Director of General Construction for Westar Energy, Inc., property owner of record. 
 
B. GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Current Zoning and Land Use: I-3 (Heavy Industrial) District; main power plant site and 

Wakarusa Township Fire Station. 
I-4 (Heavy Industrial) District; eastern fly ash disposal site (east 
of N. Iowa Street/E 1300 Road extended). 
A (Agricultural) District; southwestern portion of settling basins. 
VC (Valley Channel) District; northern portion of settling basins 
and portions of property north and east of the BNSF railroad 
tracks. 
 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: To the west and southwest: 
VC, A, and I-3 Districts; rural residential properties. 
RS-10 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District; two residential 
parcels annexed into the City as islands. 
 
To the south and southeast: 
IG (General Industrial) District; industrial development and 
vacant parcels within the city limits on either side of Lakeview 
Road/N 1800 Road and Packer Road. 
A-1 (Suburban Homes) District; Miller and Wells Acres, County 
residential subdivisions. 
GPI (General Public & Institutional) District and RS-7 (Single-
Dwelling Residential) District; City pump station and Northfield 
Addition, a residential subdivision in the City. 
 
To the far north and far east: 
VC District; agricultural uses and the Kansas River.  
 

Site Summary: 
Gross Area: The entire Westar/KPL ownership parcels include 561 acres.  

The majority of the proposed improvements are on 
approximately 130 acres of the site. 
 

Legal Description  The legal descriptions of all parcels are shown on the Westar 
Energy Lawrence Energy Center Property Map.  The proposed 
improvements are primarily located in the southern half of 
Parcel A, Parcels B & D, and the northern portion of Parcel C 
[all located in Section 14-12-19]. 
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Attachments to this Report: 
1. Westar Employee Update – 5/20/09 
2. Vicinity Map 
3. LEC Property Map 
4. FGD Project Map without Contours 
5. Sheet S3801 
6. Sheet S3802 

Project Description 
Shows aerial, zoning districts, city limits 
Shows Parcels A – G and legal descriptions 
Illustrates location of major improvements relative to FW & FP 
Provides close up plan of plant site improvements 
Provides close up plan of parking, staging and landscaping  
improvements near Lakeview Road/N 1800 Road  

 
 
B. STAFF REVIEW 
 
Project Summary 
The Lawrence Energy Center (LEC) is located on approximately 561 acres on the north side of N 1800 
Road/Lakeview Road/N 1800 Road between E 1200 Road/Kasold Drive extended and the BNSF railroad tracks.  
The property abuts the Lawrence city limits.  The proposed improvements include the construction of two fabric 
filtration systems (sometimes called bag houses), two new fly ash silos, a limestone slurry preparation building 
(sometimes called a ball mill), a warehouse/office building and associated parking lots/construction staging areas 
to support the project.  The construction project is anticipated to be ongoing for approximately three years, 
potentially create 350 jobs at its peak, and cost an estimated $340,000.  $340,000,000.  
 
One of the byproducts from the energy production is fly ash.  The efficiencies of the new fabric filtration system 
will allow for the recovery of fly ash which can be sold and utilized in construction projects rather than the current 
practice of landfill disposal.  The applicant has indicated that the majority of this product will leave the site by rail. 
 
The proposed improvements are more specifically described as: 
 
Facility Square Feet Building Height 
Unit 5, Fabric Filter 11,154 119’ 
Unit 5, Pump Building  3000 45’ 
Unit 5, Fly Ash Silo  1105 84’ 
Limestone Slurry Prep Building  5715 96’ 
Unit 4, Fabric Filter  4703 88’ 
Units 3-4, Fly Ash Silo  4703 64’ 
Office/Warehouse  7700 26’ 
 
The majority of the plant site sits at an elevation considerably lower than the grade at Lakeview Road/N 1800 
Road [840’ – 910’].  The locations for most of the structures noted above are more than a half mile north of 
Lakeview Road/N 1800 Road.  Therefore, the majority of these improvements will not be visible to the traveling 
public from the road.   
 
In addition to these structures, multiple gravel parking lots, staging areas and roads will be constructed to 
accommodate the construction crews and equipment.  The existing parking lot, which is located more than 200 
feet north of Lakeview Road/N 1800 Road, provides approximately 200 spaces.  The new lots, which will be north 
of the existing lot and east of the existing construction entrance (labeled Craft Entrance on the plans), will provide 
approximately 135 more parking spaces.  New 35’ high parking lot lights, with photocell controllers, will be 
installed in the new parking areas.  The improvements will include the planting of 6’-8’ cedar trees around the 
southern perimeter of the existing and proposed parking areas to screen the view from the road.  The applicant 
has also agreed to provide landscape screening around the south and east ends of the existing substation that is 
located between the two entry drives.  The applicant will work with staff to identify a mix of shrubs that can 
provide visual interest without interference with the numerous overhead power lines in the vicinity.  
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Non-Conforming Use 
The power plant has been in this location since 1937 prior to the adoption of zoning regulations in Douglas 
County.  The site is composed of eight different property parcels which are identified on the LEC Property Map.  
Conditional Use Permits were approved in 1991 and 1997 for specific expansions for fly ash disposal sites on the 
property (on portions of Parcels C & E).  While the majority of the property where the plant is located is zoned 
industrially, the plant operation is considered a non-conforming use because it predates the zoning regulations and 
is not governed by a Conditional Use Permit for the power plant itself. 
 
Section 20-2(b) of the Douglas County Zoning Regulations states that ‘No non-conforming building, structure, or 
use shall be changed, extended, enlarged or structurally altered unless:  (1) Such change is required by law or 
order.’  Westar has entered into a Regional Haze Agreement with KDHE.  This agreement establishes Westar’s 
responsibility to achieve regulatory compliance and reductions in air emissions.  The agreement also establishes 
that the Lawrence Energy Center, Unit 5 is a plant/unit that KDHE has identified as subject to Best Available 
Retrofit Technology [BART] requirements.  Therefore, the Planning Director has determined that the proposed 
improvements meet the requirements of Section 20-2(b) and can be considered for approval by the Board of 
County Commissioners. 
 
 
Regulatory Floodplain  
The majority of the property where the power plant site and settling basins are located is included in the 
regulatory floodway or regulatory floodplain as mapped on the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map 20045C0030C.  
The applicant’s engineer has submitted an application to FEMA for a Letter of Map Amendment (LOMA) to revise 
the official map.  The application includes survey data that indicates that the lowest elevation of the plant site is 
836.8 MSL and the base flood elevation is 835.6 MSL. 
 
The Unit 5 Fabric Filter, Unit 5 Pump Building, Unit 5 Ash Silo and the Unit 3-4 Ash Silo are all located in the area 
currently mapped as regulatory floodway.  Until FEMA issues a LOMA or LOMC (Letter of Map Change), no building 
permits can be issued for improvements that are located in the mapped floodway.   
 
The proposed office/warehouse building and the limestone slurry prep building are located outside of the 
floodway, but within the regulatory floodplain.  The Unit 4 Fabric Filter appears to be located outside of the 
regulatory floodplain, however a portion of the parcel it is to be located on is within the mapped floodplain area.  
Building permits for these structures will be subject to approval of a Local Floodplain Development Permit in 
accordance with Article 28 of the Douglas County Zoning Regulations.   
 
 
Comprehensive Plan 
The subject property, as noted above, is adjacent to the northwest city limits.  It is located in Service Area 1 of the 
Lawrence Urban Growth Area as depicted on Map 3-2 in Horizon 2020, the Comprehensive Plan for Lawrence and 
Unincorporated Douglas County. 
 
In the Growth Management Chapter, the Plan identifies the following Annexation Policies:  (1) Lawrence will 
actively seek voluntary annexation of land within the UGA as development is proposed; (2) Annexation shall be 
required prior to development in Service Area 1 of the Lawrence Urban Growth Area; and (3) Non-contiguous 
parcels of land may be developed subject to the policies of the Comprehensive Plan and upon agreement by the 
owner to annex at the time the parcel of land becomes contiguous to the city. 
 
This property is located on a boundary line road and currently utilizes City water.  The power plant has its own 
internal sewage system.  Wakarusa Township has a fire station located on the south portion of the Westar 
property immediately west of the main construction entrance. During the three year construction period, there will 
be an increase in traffic on nearby city and county roads by construction workers.  There will also be increased 
truck traffic associated with the construction activity.  In light of the annexation policies adopted in the 
Comprehensive Plan, it is appropriate to begin discussions with the applicant regarding the future annexation of 
the property into the City of Lawrence. 
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D. Findings 
Per Section 19A-5, staff shall first find that the following conditions have been met: 
 
(a) That the proposed use is a permitted use in the district in which the property is located; 
 
The subject property was developed as a power plant prior to the adoption of the Douglas County Zoning 
Regulations and is considered a legal, non-conforming use.  The proposed improvements to achieve regulatory 
compliance and reduce air emissions have been determined to be in conformance with Section 20-2(b) regarding 
changes to non-conforming uses. 
 
(b) That the proposed arrangement of buildings, off-street parking, access, lighting, landscaping, 

and drainage is compatible with adjacent land uses; 
 
The new buildings have been located in relation to existing plant site requirements.  Due to the substantial change 
in grade from Lakeview Road/N 1800 Road into the power plant site, the new building improvements will have 
minimal visibility from the property boundary. 
 
The Zoning Regulations require industrial uses provide one parking space for each two employees.  Approximately 
335 parking spaces will be provided for construction workers near the entrance drive, in addition to the existing 
parking already located near the plant buildings.  New, paved parking spaces will be constructed adjacent to the 
new office/warehouse which will house the consulting engineers and/or inspectors that will be on site during the 
construction period. 
 
The new parking lots are proposed farther from the road than the existing parking lot and new landscape 
materials will be provided to screen the parked cars from the street view.  New parking light lighting will be limited 
to 35’ high poles and 250 watt fixtures.  These new lights will be more than 200 feet from the south property 
boundary.  In addition to these proposed improvements, the applicant has agreed to work with staff to determine 
appropriate screening shrubs that can be planted along the south and east sides of the existing substation located 
between the existing two entrance drives.  While 6’ – 8’ shrubs will not completely shield all of the existing 
transformers located here, the landscaping should provide a more interesting view from the boundary road. 
 
(c) That the vehicular ingress and egress to and from the site and circulation within the site 

provides for safe, efficient and convenient movement of traffic not only within the site but on 
adjacent roadways as well; 

 
The site plan does not propose any additional driveways onto Lakeview Road/N 1800 Road.  All new parking lots 
will be accessed from the western entrance drive (labeled Craft Entrance on Sheet S3802).  New internal roads will 
be constructed to provide adequate staging areas for the various construction sites.  The applicant has estimated 
that vehicular traffic related to the construction activity may increase between 50 and 200 trips a day during the 
three year period.  Additional truck trips due to the fly ash recovered may range from 2 to 11 trucks per day 
depending upon how much fly ash leaves the site by rail.  Lakeview Road/N 1800 Road is identified as a principal 
arterial street.  It is currently paved, but does not include sidewalks. 
 
(d) That the site plan provides for the safe movement of pedestrians within the site; 
  
Due to the nature of the business, individual pedestrian walkways are not provided within the site; however, the 
gravel drives provide a surfaced path that connects the parking lot areas.  The proposed improvements include a 
marked pedestrian crossing area between the north end of the new parking lot east of the entrance and the larger 
parking areas west of the drive.  The site plan includes a bus parking area north of the new parking lot to provide 
a place to load and unload shuttle busses that will transport construction workers to the various parts of the power 
plant site. 
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(e) That there is a sufficient mixture of grass, trees, and shrubs within the interior and perimeter 
(including public right-of-way) of site so that the proposed development will be in harmony 
with adjacent land uses and will provide a pleasing appearance to the public.  Any part of the 
site plan area not used for buildings, structures, parking, or access ways shall be landscaped 
with a mixture of grass, trees and shrubs; 

 
The construction sites are set back nearly a half mile from Lakeview Road/N 1800 Road and, due to the elevation 
change, are not visible.  The plant site is also approximately a half mile from the west boundary road.  Adjacent 
settling ponds are bermed along E 1200 Road.  The new landscape screening around the parking areas, together 
with new landscaping around the existing substation, will enhance the roadside view of this property from the 
south.  
 
(f) That all outdoor trash storage areas are screened; 
 
No outdoor trash storage areas near Lakeview Road/N 1800 Road are proposed.  Due to the industrial nature of 
the power plant site, refuse and disposal sites are located as needed. 
 
 
E.  CONCLUSION 
The proposed site improvements have been determined to meet the exemption requirements for improvements to 
non-conforming uses as established in the Zoning Regulations.  The improvements will significantly enhance the 
power plant and continue to improve air emissions in the area.  The site plan represents a sizeable investment 
which the applicant has indicated will result in positive economic impacts for the local region.  These impacts will 
likely result from increased material purchases, meals and lodging in the area, as well as growth in the tax base.  
The improvements also represent a significant monetary investment in the plant and can be considered 
‘development’.  It is appropriate to begin discussions with Westar regarding future annexation into the City of 
Lawrence. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of SP-8-38-09 for environmental improvements at Westar, 
1250 N 1800 Road subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Revision of Sheet S3802 to include landscape screening materials, including shrubs at least 6’ – 8’ in 
height, along the south and east sides of the existing substation per Staff approval; 

 
2. Execution of an Agreement not to Protest Formation of a Future Benefit District for street and sidewalk 

improvements for Lakeview Road/N 1800 Road  and E 1200 Road/Kasold Drive; 
 

3. Approval by the Douglas County Zoning & Codes Administrator of a Local Floodplain Development Permit 
prior to issuance of any building permits on the property; and 

 
4. Approval by FEMA of a LOMA (or LOMC) or approval by the County BZA of a variance from the standards 

of Article 28 prior to issuance of a building permit for any structures located in the regulatory floodway as 
currently mapped on FIRM Panel 20045C0030C. 
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Memorandum 
Lawrence-Douglas County Metropolitan 
Planning Office 
 
TO: Board of County Commissioners  
FROM: Mary Miller, Planning Staff 
CC: Craig Weinaug, County Administrator 

Scott McCullough, Director of Planning and Development Services 
Date: For October 21, 2009 County Commission Agenda 
RE: Appropriate range of variation for Mid-States Material’s detailed 

reclamation plans for Phases 1A, 2, 3 and 4 of the Big Springs 
Quarry 
 

 
The revised reclamation plans and a request to modify the Consent Decree were 
considered by the County Commission at their September 16, 2009 meeting.  The 
Commission voted to approve the modification from the Consent Decree to permit the 
natural strata along the north edge of the water feature in Phase 1A to remain.  The 
Commission indicated that the plans of Mid-States Material for reclamation of the quarry 
were generally acceptable, but did not approve the reclamation plans due to concerns 
with the amount of variation permitted in General Note 4 on the Cover Sheet. The 
Commission directed staff to determine an appropriate range of variation for the size of 
the water features and the finished elevation of the reclaimed land and stated that 
changes beyond this range would require submittal of revised reclamation plans for staff 
review and Commission approval. 
 
SIZE OF WATER FEATURES 
The goal for the appropriate range of variation for size of water features is to insure that 
the flow to the adjacent stream is not impacted significantly, and that anticipated 
evaporation from the water bodies would not exceed average annual runoff from the 
drainage areas. 
 
The first step in the determination of an appropriate range of variation was an analysis 
of the drainage area of the stream, a tributary to Deer Creek, which lies east of the 
quarry to determine the impact of the quarry run-off on the stream-flow.  (Attachment 
A)  This graphic compares the drainage area which lies within the areas permitted for 
the quarry to the total drainage area.  Approximately 10% of the steam’s drainage area 
lies within the quarry area; therefore, the impact of the water features on the quarry are 
limited to 10% of the stream’s total flow.  A maximum range of 40% of the disturbed 
area in the drainage area for the water feature(s) in that drainage area provides 
operational flexibility for the quarry, while insuring that flow reduction in the Deer Creek 
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tributary is minimal. The maximum size of 40% of the disturbed area also ensures, on 
average, mean annual runoff from the quarry will exceed evaporation from the water 
bodies.  The County Engineer prepared a graphic showing the drainage areas and the 
quarry phases to assist in the determination of the size of the water features. 
(Attachment B)   
 
SHAPE AND LOCATION OF WATER FEATURE 
The shape of the water feature will be determined through the quarrying operations. 
General Note 4 includes a provision that natural strata with a slope greater than 3:1, 
where approved, may be retained to stabilize the slopes. Language restricting the height 
of any approved natural strata to 8 ft above the established water elevation was added.  
 
The water features will be located at the terminus of the mining activity.  Market 
conditions determine the limits of mining; therefore the anticipated location is marked 
on the plan rather than showing the ‘exact’ location. The plans notes that the water 
feature will not be located within 300 ft of the quarries exterior property lines.  
 
DRAINAGE FROM WATER FEATURES 
The County Engineer requested details for the configuration of the outlet for the water 
features. The quarry operator provided a typical design and additional details on the 
pond outlets which the County Engineer will review. The County Engineer will discuss 
this additional information at the October 21st

 
 County Commission meeting. 

The quarry operator indicated that they would be willing to work with downstream 
property owners regarding the impact of the water features on the downstream water 
sources and has added the following note to the Title Sheet: 
 
“General Note 5: The operator shall, in good faith, work with downstream landowners to 
effectively manage surface water flows for the benefit of said landowners and the quarry 
at large.” 
 
FINISHED ELEVATION 
General Note 4 states than the landforms are general in nature and final elevations are 
subject to change. Staff originally suggested a range of plus or minus 5 feet; however, 
the quarry operator explained that if they extracted more limestone than they anticipate 
a minimum range of 5 ft may require them to import materials to reach that elevation.  
The County Engineer pointed out that the maximum slope of 3:1 would need to be 
maintained and the contours within the setbacks would not change; therefore, he felt 
the minimum range of 10 ft would be acceptable and would have no adverse impact on 
the surrounding properties.  
 
REVISIONS TO THE PLANS 
The Commission indicated the plans should be revised to address the conditions noted in 
the September 16th

 
 Staff Report. The applicant made the revisions as noted below: 

1. Provision of a detail sheet for the County Engineer’s approval, showing the erosion 
control method which will be used for the removal of the overburden pile in Phase 
1A. The detail should show the erosion control method to be used, the location, and 
which phase of the reclamation they will be installed in.  The applicant provided a 
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copy of their SWP3 (Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan) to meet this 
condition. 

 
2. A modification from the Consent Decree has been requested by the operator to 

permit the natural strata along the north edge of the water feature in Phase 1A to 
remain. If the modification is not approved, the north slope of the water feature in 
Phase 1A shall be revised on the reclamation plan to a 3:1 slope or less.  A note 
indicating that the Board of County Commissioners approved the 
modification to permit the natural strata to remain on the north shore of 
the Phase 1A water feature has been added to Sheet 7. 

 
3. The applicant shall make the following revisions to the reclamation plans: 

a. General Note 3 on the Title Page should be revised to clarify that reclamation in 
these phases will be conducted per requirements of the Consent Decree and will 
not be concurrent with mining activity in those phases.  This clarification was 
added to the sequencing note on Sheet 7. 

 
b. General Note 4 on the Title Page shall be revised to reflect the appropriate range 

of variations as determined by the County Engineer. The water features shall be 
shown to reflect the anticipated size on the plan and the anticipated surface area 
of the water features shall be noted on the plan. The Note shall also indicate 
that any variation beyond the approved range would require administrative 
review by the Planning Staff and approval by the County Engineer. This note 
has been revised on the plan to include the range of variations as 
approved by the County Engineer. The note retained the language that 
any variations beyond this range w ill require the submittal of revised 
reclamation plans and clarified that the reclamation plans shall be 
reviewed by staff and approved by the County Commission.  

 
c. Note 3 on the General Sequencing Plan shall be revised to indicate that the 

utilization of natural strata rather than the 3:1 or less slope above the 
established water surface elevation shall require notification to the Planning 
Office and approval by the County Engineer. Note 3 refers to natural strata 
which is at a 3:1 slope so the revision was not necessary.  

 
d. Sequencing Note 1 on Plan Sheet 7 shall also state that the erosion control 

measures will be ‘maintained’ as required in the Stormwater Pollution Protection 
Plan. This change has been made. 

 
e. The sentence in the first paragraph under the heading ‘Sequencing Plan’ on Plan 

Sheet 7 shall be revised: “Reclamation of each quarried area within a phase is 
planned to occur concurrently with mining operations and will be completed as 
soon as practical after quarrying is complete; however Phase 1-A is an exception 
as quarrying is complete but reclamation is occurring to resolve a pre-existing 
condition and portions of Phase 1-A and Phase 2 will be disturbed to facilitate 
this reclamation.”  Wording has been added to this note to clarify that 
reclamation in Phases 1A and 2 are not occurring concurrently w ith 
mining. 
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f. Revise the reclamation plan shown on Plan Sheet 5 to remove the grading 
change over the Mid-American Pipeline. Sheet 5 has been revised to 
remove the contour over the setback. 

 
g. Sheet 5 shall be revised to show accurately the 160 ft setback along the western 

property line.  Sheet 5 has been revised to show the 160 ft setback 
accurately. 

 
h. The plan should note that each pond will have an ‘outflow’ and indicate the 

approximate location.  The plan notes that each pond will have an 
outflow spillway that matches the elevation of the existing waterway 
to allow the existing drainage pattern to be maintained (General Note 
4) 

 

Staff recommends approval of the revised reclamation plans with the following range of 
variations as noted in General Note 4: 

Staff Recommendation: 

1) Finished elevation may vary + 5 feet or – 10 feet 
2) Size of water feature(s) may vary up to 40% of the disturbed area within 

the drainage area for the water feature(s); as shown on Attachment B 
3) Location of water features are restricted to a 300 ft separation from 

perimeter  
4) Shape of water features are restricted to an 8 ft maximum height noted 

for any natural strata with a slope greater than 3:1 which is approved to 
be retained for stabilization of the bank 
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GENERAL NOTES 

1.  All quarry operations will be performed in accordance with the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) on file 
with the Kansas Department of Health And Environment, as it may be amended from time to time. 

2.  Materials used to complete the reclamation of Phase 2 may be excavated and obtained from the mining operations in 
the area of Phase 3.  In a likewise manner, materials used to complete the reclamation of the land in each phase may be 
taken from the mining operations in the subsequent phase.  The area which may be disturbed in the subsequent phase 
prior to completion of reclamation in a previous phase is limited to the acreage specified in the CUP. 

3.  Reclamation of each quarried area within a phase is planned to occur concurrently with mining operations and will be 
completed as soon as practical after quarrying is complete. Material will be borrowed from the subsequent phase to finish 
reclamation in a completed phase where necessary.  Reclamation activities, for the purpose of determining when 
quarrying in the subsequent phase may proceed beyond the acreage restriction in the CUP are considered complete 
when final grading, seeding, and mulching operations are completed.  

4. The detailed reclamation plans presented herein are subject to change based on variable field conditions relative to soil 
and rock volumes, soil and rock characteristics and field conditions which may be encountered during the mining and 
reclamation processes.  Landforms indicated are general in nature and final elevations may vary as much as 5 ft higher or 
10 ft lower than shown on the plan. Water bodies may change relative to size, location, shape and elevation as field 
conditions dictate. The surface area of any water body or bodies will not exceed 40% of the disturbed area in the 
watershed contributing to that water body or bodies.  There is no minimum range for the surface area of the water body. 
Each water body shall have an outflow spillway that matches the elevation of the existing waterway to allow the existing 
drainage pattern to be maintained. The surface area of the water body is measured at spillway elevation.  No water body 
shall extend to a depth below elevation 1042.  No water body shall be located within 300 feet of an exterior property line.   
Depth and surface area of water bodies will vary based on climatic conditions.  Any other variations or variations beyond 
the ranges specified in this note will require a revision to the reclamation plan. The revised reclamation plan shall be 
submitted to the Planning Office for review and the Board of County Commissioners for approval.  Provided however, no 
man-made earth slope, with the exception of the slope of the water feature below the established water level, shall exceed 
3:1, and provided that where approved, natural strata with a stable slope steeper than 3:1, and 8’ feet high or less in 
height above the established water surface elevation, may be retained for any water feature and provided that the 
overburden pile located in Phase 1 A will not exceed elevation 1070 after reclamation is complete. 

5. The operator shall, in good faith, work with downstream landowners to effectively manage surface water flows for the 
benefit of said landowners and the quarry at large. 
 
 

GENERAL SEQUENCING PLAN 

The intent of reclamation is to return the land to be suitable for use for agriculture  (haying and ranching activities), 
recreation, wildlife habitat, or other uses.   Water features will be incorporated into the reclaimed land to support ranching 
and fishing, as well as to support wildlife.  Reclamation of each quarried area within a phase is planned to occur 
concurrently with mining operations and will be completed as soon as practical after quarrying is complete. Material will be 
borrowed from the subsequent phase to finish reclamation in a completed phase where necessary.  Reclamation 
activities, for the purpose of determining when quarrying in the subsequent phase may proceed beyond the acreage 
restriction in the CUP are considered complete when final grading, seeding, and mulching operations are completed.  

Reclamation will occur in the following sequence: 

1.  Place erosion control sediment barriers on down gradient side of earthmoving operations. 

2.  Fill excavated area with overburden material taken from active mining processes or available stockpiles. 

3.  Where water bodies are to be created, the slope above the planned water’s edge will be shaped to a gradient of 3:1 or 
flatter.  Natural strata along the water body may be retained in place for bank stabilization, or stone may be placed at the 
planned water’s edge to stabilize the bank. 

4.  All man-made slopes will be graded to have slopes 3:1 or flatter,  with the exception of the slope of the water feature 
below the planned water level, and provided that where approved, natural strata with a slope steeper than 3:1 may be 
retained for stabilization of the bank of any water feature. Where appropriate, terraces will be installed to minimize 
erosion. 

5.  After finish grading, the surface shall be disked to a depth of six inches.   A thickness of four inches of topsoil shall be 
placed on all areas to be vegetated.  Topsoil material to be taken from topsoil stockpile(s) on site. 

6.  All disturbed non-water body areas shall be seeded and mulched.  Seeding shall be prairie grass/wildflower mix for the 
District 1 area in accordance with the standards of the Kansas Department of Transportation, or wildlife habitat mix in 
accordance with the standards of Quail Unlimited.   Prairie hay or wheat straw mulch shall be applied at a rate of two tons 
per acre and tacked down.  In areas seeded for erosion control, mowed lawns, and berms, seeding shall be K-31 fescue 
at 300 pounds per acre and annual rye at 50 pounds per acre.   













SEQUENCING PLAN- PHASE 1A 

 

The intent of reclamation is to return the land to be suitable for use for agriculture 
(haying and ranching activities), recreation, wildlife habitat, or other uses.    Water 
features will be incorporated into the reclaimed land to support ranching and fishing, as 
well as to support wildlife.  Reclamation of each quarried area within a phase is planned 
to occur concurrently with mining operations and will be completed as soon as practical 
after quarrying is complete. Material will be borrowed from the subsequent phase to 
finish reclamation in a completed phase where necessary.  Reclamation activities, for 
the purpose of determining when quarrying in the subsequent phase may proceed 
beyond the acreage restriction in the CUP are considered complete when final grading, 
seeding, and mulching operations are completed.  

Reclamation of the area designated Phases 1A and 2 will be performed in accordance 
with the schedule set forth in Section 2 of the Consent Decree executed by the Board of 
County Commissioners, Douglas County, Kansas and Mid-States Materials, LLC on 
May 27, 2009.  

The Board of County Commissioners approved a modification to the Consent Decree at 
their September 16, 2009 meeting to allow the rock strata along the north shore of the 
water feature in Phase 1A to remain.  A slope of 3:1 is not necessary in this area. 

 

Reclamation will occur in the following sequence: 

1.  In accordance with Best Management Practices, place and maintain erosion control 
sediment barriers on down gradient side of earthmoving operations.  Refer to the Storm 
Water Pollution Prevention Plan Dated June 2009. 

2.  Perform test excavation on overburden pile to determine the limits and extent of 
topsoil that may be encountered in the pile. 

3.  If topsoil is present in volumes practical for salvage with conventional powered 
earthmoving equipment, remove and temporarily stockpile topsoil materials from the 
overburden pile for later reuse.    Temporary stockpiles shall not exceed twelve feet in 
height and will be seeded in annual rye to prevent wind or water erosion.  During these 
operations, retain existing vegetation on north and east sides of overburden pile as long 
as practical 

 

4.  Utilizing overburden materials re-establish grades above the water line along the 
east, south, and west sides of the existing water body to a gradient of 3:1 or flatter.  
Natural strata on the north side of the water body will be retained in place for bank 
stabilization.  Stone may be placed at the planned water’s edge to stabilize the bank.  
Create a terraced slope west of the water body utilizing material from the overburden 

4.  Utilizing overburden materials, re-established  grades above the water line along the 
east, south and west sides of the existing water body to a gradient of 3:1 or flatter.  
Natural strata on the north side of the water body will be retained in place for bank 
stabilization.  Stone may be placed at the planned water’s edge to stabilize the bank.  
Create a terraced slope west of the water body utilizing material from the overburden 
pile.  The remainder of the overburden pile will be graded to have slopes 3:1 or flatter 
and shall not exceed elevation 1070.  During these operations, retain existing 
vegetation on north and east sides of overburden pile as long as practical 

5.  If necessary to facilitate earthmoving operations, existing water levels may be 
modified.  Any waters discharged from modification of water levels shall be disposed of 
in water bodies located in Phase 1 and/or Phase 2. 

6.  After finish grading, the surface shall be disked to a depth of six inches. A thickness 
of four inches of topsoil shall be placed on all areas to be vegetated.  Topsoil material to 
be taken from topsoil stockpile(s) on site. 

7.  All non-water body areas shall be seeded and mulched.  Seeding shall be prairie 
grass/wildflower mix for the District 1 area in accordance with the standards of the 
Kansas Department of Transportation, or wildlife habitat mix in accordance with the 
standards of Quail Unlimited.  Prairie hay or wheat straw mulch shall be applied at a 
rate of two tons per acre and tacked down.   In areas seeded for erosion control, mowed 
lawns, and berms, seeding shall be K-31 fescue at 300 pounds per acre and annual rye 
at 50 pounds per acre. 

8.  Install and maintain temporary sediment barriers in accordance with best 
management practices until vegetation is established. 
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